
Assessing Attitudes towards Rehabilitation during the COVID-19 Pandemic: 
A Natural Comparative “Intervention”– 

Summary of CorrectionsRevisions	Comment by Author: Provide page numbers and line numbers for corrections (rather than (second paragraph of section…)

We would like to thank the editor and reviewers for the time spent reviewing our manuscript and for their insightful comments and suggestions for improving the manuscript. 

We are grateful for the opportunity to revise and resubmit our work. Having endeavoredWe have attempted  to address all critiques, recommendations, and suggestions, and believe that, as a result, the current revised manuscript is a much stronger and improved textproduct that will be more suitable for an international audience. We therefore hope it will meet with your approval. 

In accordance with the instructions to authors, we have provided point-by-point responses regarding changes that were made, as well as responses to critiques and requested revisions that were not addressed in the text.with which we respectfully took issue.

Below is a list of detailed revisions made in response to the reviewers’ comments and suggestions. Changes in the manuscript are highlighted. Reviewers’ comments are highlighted in light blue.



Reviewer 1

In my assessment this is excellent research and writing from start to finish on an important topic. The data analysis is not sufficiently justified, nor is the selection of the participants.	Comment by Author: I highlighted the reviewers’ comments, as requested in the job description.

Response: We thank the reviewer for this supportive comment. In response toPer the reviewer’s suggestions, we have added information to justify the data analysis. Specifically, we added  a newn, detailed sub entire section, just before the Findings section, on statistical analysis and procedure right before the findings section, which now reads as followstitled: “Statistical Analysis Procedure (pp. 13–14).
A basic descriptive analysis was conducted to capture the characteristics of the sample in terms of their exposure toexperiences of isolation, and also to examine the differences between Israeli and U.S.American students regarding their emotional response to isolation.   SuchNext, analysis was followed by a multiple regression analysies was conducted. Specifically, we used hierarchical regression to examine the rehabilitative attitudes to in an attempt to examineand to assess the effect of isolation as a proxy to the affective feeling/feeling affective component, along with other factors such as the knowledge component, gender, age, marital status, and nationalitycountry, we used Hierarchical Regression to examine the rehabilitative attitudes. Hierarchical Regression regression models are suitable for examiningto examine the contribution of previously known predictors (e.g., age, gender, marital status, and knowledge), while adding new predictors that were not examined in previous studies, and in a specific order. The order in which the predictors were added in Mmodels 2 and 3 (Table 1), were determined according to the theoretical explanation presented earlier in this paper, according to which attitudes are determined by knowledge and feeling/ affective components. This is a methodological theory that guides public opinion studies (Hornik, 1988). Specifically, the models, in Table 1, examine the rationale behind the association betweenby which exposure to forced isolation due to the COVID-19 pandemic and higheris associated with support forof rehabilitation and less support for incarceration and isolation as punishment. Using this approach, we endeavored aimed to obtain a more nested- structure, as the factor/ predictors from the first model will become nested within the more complex models presented in the second and third models of the analyses, allowing us to improve our ability to explain the variance of our dependent variable –— rehabilitative attitudes –— by the independent predictors examined in each of the three models analyzed. We discuss these models in more detail in the Ffindings section (pages 13–-14).
  
Reviewer 2
Comment 1
Topic: The topic is misleading. This is because there is no experiment conducted in
this study, neither is it an experimental design study. 

Response 
We appreciate this comment. There are few several causality designs that are, at times, referred to as experimental. In our study, we employedaimed at the “postafter-only” causality design, which is considered a pre-experimental design. In accordance withPer the reviewer’s comment, we have  revised the title of the manuscript to read as follows: “Assessing Attitudes towards Rehabilitation During the COVID-19 Pandemic: A Natural Comparative “Intervention.” 

Comment 2
Abstract: The abstract lacks information on
a. Approach of the study; b. Design of the study; c. Sampling method/technique; d. Statistical instrument

Response
Thank you for this observation aboutThe reviewer alerts to the lack of information about the overall study methodology of the study in the manuscript’s abstract section of the manuscript. We appreciate this comment, and in response, added the requested information.. Specifically, we added that we: (a) used using web-based surveys to measure rehabilitative and punitive attitudes, and examined and analyzed, quantitative data from 192 undergraduate students were examined and analyzed; (b) applied a postAfter-only pre-experimental design that uses a natural event; (c) conducted a Nonnon-probability, voluntary web-based sampling of eligible students who are enrolled into academic programs at the examined institutions and are at- least 18 years of age; and (d) applied Using descriptive statistics and hierarchical regression models. These details areis information is now available included in the abstract section of the manuscript.
  
Comment 3
Introduction
a. The problem is not well articulated. 

Response
Thank you for this comment. While we do find it to be a bit contradictory to the comment of the first reviewer who wrote “excellent research and writing from start to finish”, we have taken the second reviewer’s comment into heart We  and changedclarified the language to make it clear that  previous studies that examiningaimed to examine attitudes towards punishment, incarceration, and rehabilitation tend to focus on the knowledge/cognitive component. However, there are no studies, tTo the best of our knowledge, no previous studies have  that examined the affective/feeling/ affective component in the context of as it comes from exposure to isolation, which  and emulates immolate some aspects of the “pains of incarceration.”. While it is unethical to introduce impose such conditions to on people who are asked to opine onin order to ascertain their opinion on isolation, the COVID-19 pandemic presented a unique opportunity to examine such a component, as people were forced to isolate in their homes. Thus, the study is unique in that it enables an examination ofto examine the potential connection of isolation to attitudes toward incarceration and rehabilitation using the affective/feeling component.  This added section is has been added now available in theto the manuscript (p. 3second page of the introduction).  

b. The study lacks clearly outlined objectives; and c. The study lacks clearly stated hypotheses. The supposed hypotheses are composite and unclear what seems to be tested.

 Response 
Thank you for this observation. In response,As per our response to the above comment by the second reviewer, we do have a clear outlined research objective, and clear research hypotheses we have. With that in mind, we made sure to edit revised and add enhanced the text to more clearly present our researchas needed so that the objectives, and hypotheses will be clearly presented. Specifically, we have added clarification on the second page of the Iintroduction in the second and third paragraphs. For example: “The objective of the present study is an attempt to bridge the gap in previous studies…” As for tThe hypotheses, the are now expressly clearly presentedstated and explained in the last paragraph before the method Methods section: . Specifically, the text reads: “Drawing on the above research, and corresponding to the current study’s objectives, it is hypothesized that time spent in isolation, marked by social distancing or severance, and associated with high levels of anxiety, depression, and distress, will influence the level of support expressed by the research subjects for punitive measures (i.e., incarceration and social isolation) or rehabilitation. This is based on the premise that isolation replicates the conditions of incarceration, thereby providing a unique opportunity to examine the affective (feeling) component of attitude and the manner in which it influences support for punishment or rehabilitation. In addition, it is hypothesized that knowledge (cognitive component), will be strongly and positively related to attitudes that are supportive of rehabilitation, as knowledge gained through education tends to reduce stereotypes.”	Comment by Author: I suggest deleting this. Simply say what you did.	Comment by Author: Add the page and line numbers.	Comment by Author: Provide page and line numbers.	Comment by Author: A possible explanation is that the level of education was found to be in inverse relation to the expression of stereotypical attitudes	Comment by Author: Please decide if you want to use emotional or feeling consistently
Both comments (b & c) are currently andnow clearly available addressed in the text.  

Comment 4
Methods

a. What sampling method/technique was used?
 
Response
[bookmark: _Hlk148438050]The information regarding the sampling method is now clearly presented in the first line of the methods Methods section inunder the P“participants”  sub-section, where it is clearly reads: “ The non-probability (volunteer) sample of students was constructed by inviting students to participate in an online survey using Qualtrics software.” 	Comment by Author: Give page and line numbers.

b. How was the final 192 sample size representative of the total population? 

Response
As responded to the previous comment, wAs noted in the Methods section,e clearly state that the sample is a non-probability volunteer sample of students. We do not pertain to sayclaim it is a representative sample, and accordingly, we do not propose any generalization, but argue that it is important to examine the affective/feeling component along with the knowledge component.	Comment by Author: Give page no
 
c. How were the missing values (if any?) responses resolved?


Response
As noted in the Methods section, wWe only took collected and analyzed only the surveys that were completed in full. We have added a short explanation to clarify this at the end of the first paragraph of the P“participants subsection” section of the methodologyMethodology: “About 19% (N = 46) of the original participants failed to complete the survey, thus preventing their inclusion in the analysis. We did not deal with missing values associated with these respondents and analyzed only the 192 fully completed surveys with responses for all items.”   	Comment by Author: Give page no.	Comment by Author: Add page and line numbers
 (see page 10, 1st paragraph). 

d. How many sections were in the questionnaire? 

Response

We thank the reviewer for this request of for clarification. The questionnaire had four sections: Attitudes towards punishment/ rehabilitation, knowledge of criminology, socio-demographics, and COVID-19 related questions (feelings, the impact of isolation…). For clarification, wWe reorganized the text in the Tools and Procedure section (see pagespp. 10–-11 under tools and procedure).

e. Was the instrument adopted or adapted? 

Response
BothThe instrument was both modified and adapted. The following explanation was added under Ttools and Pprocedures: 
[bookmark: _Hlk148438561]“The survey instrument was a modified adaptation of its original version and was supplemented with additional knowledge questions that were tested and validated in previous studies (see Gideon & Hsiao, 2012; Gideon & Loveland, 2011; Gideon & Sherman, 2014). Some demographic questions were also added. The modification was done to reflect findings from recent studies and to prepare the survey for use online (i.e., Qualtrics). In addition, the modified survey instrument was approved by the Institutional Review Board (IRB) of the first author” (page 10, first paragraph under “tools and procedures” section). 
 
f. Was there any pilot and or pretest conducted since the questionnaire was used in a different context? 

Response
No pilot or pretest was conductedgiven. We relied on prior research to validate the questions and the tools (Gideon & Sherman, 2014; Roberts & Stalans, 1998; Zalency & Kirsch, 1989). These references appear ion the first and second sections that describe the tool used along with Cronbach Alpha values for the items in our study and in previous studiy/ies (see pagespp. 11–-12).

g. In terms of the Israeli students, was the questionnaire translated into Jewish language or it was still in English? 

Response

Thank you for the request to clarify this important methodological item. Yes, tThe first and second authors are proficient in both English and Hebrew languages, are were educated in both Israeli and U.S.American institutions, and made sure that the questions were equivalent in both languages and examined the exact same concepts. Specifically, we added the following text as clarification: “ The original modified English-language questionnaire was translated into Hebrew by the first and second authors, who are both fluent in English and Hebrew, and was examined for content and cultural context.” (see page 11, 1st paragraph).

h. How were the item loadings determined to sufficiently measure each of the
construct in the instrument? 



Response
Presumably this questionPer our response to the comment “f.” above, we assume the comment refers to the measures of punitive/ rehabilitation score, and knowledge score, the affective/feeling component, and so onetc. Items were examined following in accordance with previous research and findings. There was no data-reduction procedure that eliminated certain survey items, and all items identified were taken into consideration in the analysis of the main variables discussed above. We added the following sentence for clarification: “As such, no data-reduction procedure, such as confirmatory factor analysis (CFA), or exploratory factor analysis (EFA) wasere needed.” (page 11). 

i. Did this study conduct Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA) and Confirmatory Factor
Analysis (CFA) to confirm the items that actually measure each construct in the
instrument?

 Response
As explained before, wWe did not conduct use EFA or CFA analyses. The items were used were based on previous studies as referenced before in our(see also our response to the comment f by Reviewer #2) comment “f”. Also, as noted above, wWe added a clear sentence to clarify: “As such, no data-reduction procedure, such as confirmatory factor analysis (CFA), or exploratory factor analysis (EFA) wasere needed.”." 



      
Comment 5

Findings

a. How was homogeneity of variance determined and appropriate reporting done
for the t-test?

Response
We added the degree of freedom to t statistics (see page 15, last paragraph). Equal variances was assumed (F(33,157) = 1.02 , p = .313)



b. It is difficult to validate the t-test results since the difference between the sub-sample sizes of US and Israeli students were very huge (82.3% vrs. 17.7%). This difference makes the comparison problematic due to the huge uneven samples.
 
Response

We agree with this observation and present itYes, we agree and we state this as one of the limitations of the study. Nevertheless,; and yet, we believe that the study results of the study make a very strong argument, and clearly illustrate the importance of , how important the feeling component is to the examination of attitudes regarding punishment and rehabilitation. 


c. The type of regression used was not justified. What were the assumptions
underlying its usage?

Response
Our goal was We wanted to show the contribution ofthat adding the feeling component improvesto the model’s ability of the models to better “explain” the attitudes toward rehabilitation. As we mentioned earlier, mMost previous studies that examine attitudes regarding punishment punitive attitudes, and rehabilitation attitudes overlookignore the feeling component. In this study, we had the unique opportunity, presented by the pandemic, to explore the effects of this important variable, and we show its importance in the hierarchical regressions presented. As per noted in our response to Reviewer #1, above, we have added an entire section on “sStatistical Aanalysis Pprocedure subsection” that clearly explains the justification for our analyses (see pagep. 13).  

Furthermore, we would like to point out that the attitudes toward rehabilitation was were assessed for normality to ensure that the data conformed to basic statistical hypotheses.	Comment by Author: Does this appear in the paper at all? I see no mention of it. Either add it in the paper or delete it here.

d. Hierarchical regression is used to generate theory-driven evidence or test a
theory. Which theory underpinned this study to be verified? 

Response

Thank you for this comment. , wWe have revised the text to clarifyneed to make it clear that the theory here is awe used a methodological theory of what are the components that are essential to the measurement ofmeasuring attitudes. As responded above, wWe have added a section on page (p. 13), that clearly explains the justification, and theory, with . We alsoa reference to Hornik (1988) as for the theory to which we refer to. 

Comment 6

Discussion
What were the clear implications of the findings of this study on both policy and practice? 
Response
While Although we did not using the clear wordsexplicitly use the words “implication” and or “policy” in our original manuscript, we have did discussed the implications and potential policy. In an attempt tIn responseo respond to the concern raised by the reviewer, we have now added a new paragraph (p.age 20 second paragraph), that clearly discusses the implications on policy and practices. Currently tThe new text reads: “From the study findings, it is clear that when measuring attitudes, both the knowledge and affective/feeling components must be taken into account. Attitudes and opinions are associated with the development of policies, including those studied here – punitive and rehabilitative policies that are social reactions to legal offenders. As such, the policy implications of the present study suggest a need for public opinion surveys and responsible appraisal of and responses to public attitudes and societal reactions when considering revisions to current punitive policies. Specifically, the current study indicates the importance of understanding the limitations of public opinion and public attitude surveys, while offering a more holistic approach to how the opinions and attitudes of citizens be more accurately measured.”


Reviewer 3

Comment 1

A limitation of the study seems to be in the results that the subjects in the study the numbers were uneven to me swayed the results. e.g. people in Israel are use to a system   that does not use rehabilitation then public opinion seems to support less use of rehabilitation. 

Response

Thank you for this comment. , wWe acknowledge the difference in response between Israeli and American students as a limitation of our study. To address this issue, we haveWe  added the following on page 21, 1st first paragraph: “ Further, the lack of balance in the study group between Israeli and American students may have swayed the results of the study. As this study was based on voluntary participation, we were unable to achieve a matched number of Israel and U.S. Future studies may attempt to achieve a more representative and equal number of participants to facilitate a more balanced analysis.”  	Comment by Author: Line numbers are clearer.
.”    

Comment 2


The same thing with the limitation of the makeup of the groups. It was mentioned as a limitation to age, gender and whether a criminology students was first year or 4th year.  It was mentioned but needs to be emphasized more as a limitation.

[bookmark: _Hlk149593374]Response: To try to emphasize the limitation of the groups’ composition, we have added the following toWe are not sure what else is needed to further emphasize this limitation, after all, the reviewer does acknowledge that we have mentioned this. We also clearly state that the study’s sample is by no means representative and does not allow us to generalize. The following was added to the Llimitations section (p. on page 20 (first paragraph of the limitations): “Given that the present research rests on a non-probability sample of criminology and criminal justice students who volunteered to participate in the study, the results of the research do not necessarily encompass the entire student population studying for a bachelor’s degree in criminal justice and/or criminology, and therefore may not be generalizable. It is also worth noting that the overall measured level of knowledge pertaining to sentencing, punishment, and rehabilitation is not representative of the entire student population.”.” 	Comment by Author: I suggest deleting this first sentence.

Comment 3

The manuscript did not have a Conclusion section and I think would be helpful to separate Limitations and another Section Conclusion and Future Research. 

Response A Cconclusion section has beenwas added per the reviewer suggestion on page 22. 	Comment by Author: Please check the page number after completion of the document


Comment 4
Also on page 18 at the bottom states, "Many Israelis see this as being excessively lenient at times and this has reduced public confidence in the "county's" criminal justice system. I think it was meant to be "country's" and not "county's"

Response
Thank you for alerting us to this typtypographical error;o, we have now edited corrected it to read “country’s.”.


Editor's Comments

Comment 1

In the first place, the author did not comprehensively explore and explain the study design. What exact methodology was adopted to sample the study participants? Why was this procedure adopted, and what are the epistemological foundations? 

Response

[bookmark: _Hlk148447474]In response to the comments of you and the reviewers, Per the comments of the reviewer and your own comment, we have added expanded and revised the Mmethods section to clarify and provide additional information on the participants, tools, data collection, and statistical analysis procedure (See pagespp. 10–-14). Specifically, on page 10 of the manuscript, we clearly explain that the sample was constructed by inviting students to voluntarily  (i.e., voluntary) to participate in an online survey using Qualtrics (p. 10). We also explain on page 12 why we used Qualtrics, and the COVID-19 restrictions that were in place (p. 12).  We agree that some more detail was need and have to be added, and thus we are added the following: “ Data collection was carried out by means of an online survey during July–August 2020. Since the study examined the effects of isolation due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and data collection took place at the height of the pandemic when institutions of higher education had shifted to remote teaching, we had to rely on an online survey methodology, using Qualtrics in our case.” 	Comment by Author: See comment in the paper about the phrase “using Qualtrics” 	Comment by Author: Page?
.” 

Comment 2

As observed by one of the reviewers, describing the study as an experiment suggested by the manuscript's topic is misleading since the author did not represent an experimental procedure. To consider this paper's approach an experimental study –specific initial facts should be stated. For instance, what values describe the general attitudes towards rehabilitation in both countries before the pandemic – for the students or participants within the defined age range of students? Can these be compared to the students' attitudes examined after the pandemic? Such an approach would make this paper a before-after experimental study with the pandemic as a treatment. The author should reconsider the topic of the manuscript.

Response
We agree with this comment and have changed the title of the articlemanuscript and adjusted the language accordingly. The study used a “post-study” pre-experimental design of after-only. We did not have the ability to predict the pandemic and thus were unable to examine the group’s “before” values. However, we present this study as an innovative approach to the understanding of attitudes while examining the effect of the “affective feeling”/feeling affective component. This ; an important factor in the study of attitudes that was not previously examined with before in regard to attitudes towards punishment and rehabilitation. punitive and rehabilitative attitudes. This is why we initially used the term “experimental” since the COVID Pandemic pandemic presented us with a natural “intervention.”. The provisional Suggested new title is: Assessing Attitudes towards Rehabilitation During the COVID-19 Pandemic: A Natural Comparative “Intervention” 


Comment 3

The author did not describe the types of analysis intended for the study and why. However, it states findings without providing a basic foundation of the analytic processes. This approach would probably blindside the reader in considering the adopted procedure and analysis. For instance, in the described methodology, 'tools and processes,' where did the paper describe model 1, model 2, and 3 as mentioned or listed in that order? Where in the methodology did the manuscript describe the regression equations mentioned in paragraphs 3 and 4 of page 15, lines 34 and 51 under the 'Findings' section? Where is the multivariable model between the genders mentioned in paragraph 1 of page 15 described in the methodology? The author should describe the paper's analytic processes as part of its methodology.

Response

In response to your comments and those of both reviewer #1 and Reviewer #2Reviewers 1 and 2, we have  added an entire section on the statistical analysis and procedure (pp. on pages 13–-14), where in which we explained in detail the justification of our analysis. Specifically, we conducted a basic descriptive analysis both to capture the characteristics of the sample in terms of their exposure to isolation and to examine the differences between the Israeli and American students in their emotional response to isolation. To examine the effect of isolation and as a proxy to the affectivefeeling/ feeling affective component, along with other factors, such as knowledge component, gender, age, marital status, and nationality, country we used Hierarchical hierarchical Regression regression models to examine the rehabilitative attitudes. A decision was made to useWe used hierarchical Regression regression models as we wanted to examine the contribution of previously known predictors (e.g., age, gender, marital status, and knowledge), while adding new predictors, that were not examined in previous studies, and in a specific order. The order in which the predictors wereare added in Mmodels 2 and 3, weare determined according to the theoretical explanation presented earlier in the paper, according to which attitudes are determined by knowledge and feeling affective/ feeling affective components. This is a methodological theory that guides public opinion studies (Hornik, 1988). Specifically, the models examine the rationale behind the association between exposure to forced isolation due to the COVID-19 pandemic and higher support for rehabilitation and lower support for incarceration and isolation as punishmentby which exposure to forced isolation due to the COVID pandemic is associated with support of rehabilitation and less support for incarceration and isolation as punishment. Using this approach, we aimed to obtain a more nested- structure, as the factor/ predictors from the first model will become nested within the more complex models presented in the second and third models of the analyses, allowing us to improve our ability to explain the variance of our dependent variable –— rehabilitative attitudes –— by the independent predictors examined in each of the three models analyzed. We discuss these models in more details in the Ffindings section.
	Comment by Author: This is said above.






Comment 4

The reviewers also recommended that the author delineate the study's conclusion from the general body of the manuscript. The specific identification of a conclusion section would further improve the quality of the paper for publication. I suggest that the author includes a 'conclusion' section. 

Response: As requested, a short Cconclusion section was added (see pagep. 22).


We trust hope that our responses, presented above,in this letter and the revisions incorporated in the manuscript address all the concerns raised by you and the reviewers, making our manuscript suitable for publication in your journal. 

Once again, we are grateful for your consideration and for the opportunity to revise the manuscript. 

We look forward to hearing from you regarding further steps. 

Respectfully, 


1

